

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-first and Ninety-second Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 10, 1943 to April 21, 1945 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS From April 10, 1943 to May 24, 1945

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with Chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1945

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

.

As Passed by the Ninety-second Legislature

1945

REPAIRING FISH SCREEN AT OUTLET MESSALONSKEE LAKE 859 RESOLVES, 1945 CHAP. 48

Chapter 46

RESOLVE, Authorizing the Forest Commissioner to Convey Certain Interest of the State in Lands in Penobscot County to John Sharpe, of Argyle.

Forest commissioner authorized to convey certain lands. Resolved: That the forest commissioner be, and hereby is, authorized to convey to John Sharpe, of Argyle, whatever interest the state has in a lot in lot 64, River lot 14, in Argyle township, Penobscot county, containing 50 acres more or less, also Hemlock schoolhouse building formerly owned by town, for the sum of \$43.77.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 47

RESOLVE, Opening Pennesseewassee Lake to Smelt Fishing.

Pennesseewassee lake opened to smelt fishing. Resolved: That the commissioner of inland fisheries and game is hereby authorized and directed to open Pennesseewassee lake and Little Pennesseewassee lake, together with the tributaries thereto, in Oxford county, to smelt fishing during the regular smelting season.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 48

RESOLVE, for Repairing Fish Screen at Outlet of Messalonskee Lake.

Fish screen at Messalonskee lake; repairing of. Resolved: That the sum of \$500 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the legislative appropriation for the department of inland fisheries and game to aid in repairing the fish screen at the outlet of Messalonskee lake in the town of Oakland in the county of Kennebec; provided, however, that no appropriation shall become available for this purpose until the town of Oakland shall assume the liability of keeping said screen free from sticks, leaves and all debris; and provided further, that said appropriation shall not be available until the citizens of the towns of Oakland, Sidney and Belgrade or some responsible person or persons shall have paid in to the state treasury $\frac{1}{2}$ the

REIMBURSEMENT TO JAMES Y. KINMOND

CHAP. 51

860

RESOLVES, 1945

amount necessary to repair said screen; and provided further, that the state shall be liable for only $\frac{1}{2}$ of the cost of said repairs.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 49

RESOLVE, in Favor of Albert Leslie Shorey, of Surry.

Albert Leslie Shorey; superintendent's pension. Resolved: That Albert Leslie Shorey, of Surry, is hereby made eligible to receive a retirement pension under the provisions of subsection I of section 3 of chapter 60 of the revised statutes.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 50

RESOLVE, to Reimburse the Town of Eastbrook for Suppression of a Forest Fire.

Town of Eastbrook; reimbursed. Resolved: That the sum of \$3,500 be, and hereby is, appropriated to be paid to the town of Eastbrook, to reimburse said town for suppression of a forest fire in August, 1944; said sum to be paid from the general fund of the state.

Effective July 21, 1945

Chapter 51

RESOLVE, Relating to Reimbursement to James Y. Kinmond of Westbrook.

James Y. Kinmond, compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$39.81 to be paid to James Y. Kinmond of Westbrook to compensate Mr. Kinmond in full for all claims against the state, said sum to be paid from the appropriation for the state reformatory for men.

Effective July 21, 1945